

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO**

CITY OF COLUMBUS,	:	
	:	Case No. _____
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Judge _____
v.	:	
	:	
STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Now comes Plaintiff, City of Columbus, pursuant to Ohio Civ.R. 65, moves this Court to issue a preliminary injunction against Am. Sub. H.B. 228 and R.C. 9.68. A memorandum in support is attached.

Respectfully,

**CITY OF COLUMBUS, DEPARTMENT OF LAW
ZACH KLEIN**

/s/ Richard N. Coglianese
 Richard N. Coglianese (0066830)
 Charles P. Campisano (0095201)
 Assistant City Attorneys
 77 North Front Street, 4th Floor
 Columbus, OH 43215
 (614) 645-7385 Phone
 (614) 645-6949 Fax
mcoglianese@columbus.gov
cpcampisano@columbus.gov

Counsel for City of Columbus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT.....1

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Standard of Review.....3

 B. The City Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of its Claim that R.C. 9.68 and Am. Sub. H.B. 228 Violate the Home Rule Provisions of the Ohio Constitution.....4

 1. Historically, the Ohio Supreme Court has rejected attempts by the General Assembly to grant or limit the legislative power of municipalities instead of prescribing rules of conduct upon citizens generally.....5

 2. In analyzing the Home Rule Amendment, the Ohio Supreme Court has also historically required an actual conflict to exist between a municipal ordinance and a State law on a particular matter.....8

 3. In *Dayton*, the Ohio Supreme Court has recently revisited the manner in which it will examine Home Rule challenges, particularly with respect to whether a State law is a “general law.”.....10

 4. Am. Sub. H.B. 228 and R.C. 9.68 unconstitutionally infringe upon the City of Columbus’ right to exercise its zoning powers to prohibit a firearms manufacturing plant from locating in a residential neighborhood.....12

 5. Am. Sub. H.B. 228 and R.C. 9.68 are not general laws under the *Canton* test because they only limit the legislative power of a municipality and they do not prescribe a rule of conduct upon citizens generally.....14

 6. The Ohio Supreme Court’s prior ruling holding R.C. 9.68 to be general law should be reconsidered in light of the amendments to R.C. 9.68 and the Court’s ruling in *Dayton*.....17

 C. The City Has a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits of its Claim that Am. Sub. H.B. 228 and R.C. 9.68 Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine and Article II, Section 32 of the Ohio Constitution.....20

1. The doctrine of Separation of Powers is a fundamental principle of the Ohio and United States Constitutions.....	20
2. Ohio courts have repeatedly rebuffed attempts by the General Assembly to mandate or pre-determine judicial outcomes in an attempt to limit judicial power.....	22
3. Amended R.C. 9.68 violates the Separation of Powers doctrine and as such the City is likely to succeed on the merits of its claim.....	24
D. The City Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because Am. Sub. H.B. 228 and Amended R.C. 9.68 are Void for Vagueness.....	25
E. The City Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if this Court Does Not Issue an Injunction.....	27
F. Third Parties Will not be Unjustifiably Harmed if this Court Were to Issue an Injunction.....	28
G. The Public Interest is Served by Issuing an Injunction.....	29
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
EXHIBITS	
A. AMENDED SUBSTITUTE HOUSE BILL NUMBER 228	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AK Steel Corp. v. ArcelorMittal USA, LLC</i> , 2016-Ohio-3285, 55 N.E.3d 1152 (12th Dist.).....	3
<i>Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005	4
<i>Cleveland v. Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co.</i> , 115 Ohio App.3d 1, 684 N.E.2d 343 (8th Dist. 1996) ..	3
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Convergys Corp. v Tackman</i> , 169 Ohio App.3d 665, 2006-Ohio-6616 (1st Dist.)	28
<i>Dayton v. State</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 168, 2017-Ohio-6909 (2017)	10-12, 15-19
<i>Escape Enters., Ltd. v. Gosh Enters., Inc.</i> , 2005-Ohio-2637 (10 th Dist.)	3
<i>Ex parte Logan Branch</i> , 1 Ohio St. 432 (1853).....	22
<i>Fremont v. Keating</i> , 96 Ohio St. 468, 118 N.E. 114 (1917).....	5, 14, 15
<i>G & V Lounge v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	20
<i>Lakemore v. Shilling</i> , 2017 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 8201 (Summit C.P., July 19, 2017)	29
<i>Magda v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 2016-Ohio-5043, 58 N.E.3d 1188.....	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	22
<i>Mendenhall v. Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270.....	4, 16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	22
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799.....	21, 25-26
<i>Ohio Pyro, Inc. v Ohio Dept. of Commerce</i> , 2006-Ohio-1002 (12 th Dist.).....	27-28
<i>S. Euclid v. Jemison</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 157, 158-59, 503 N.E.2d 136 (1986).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Taulbee</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 417, 423 N.E.2d 80 (1981)	21
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Henry Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 149, 2010-Ohio-1533.....	20
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424	20-24
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 584, 752 N.E.2d 276 (2001).....	24
<i>State v. White</i> , 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 5193 (2 nd Dist.)	23-24
<i>Struthers v. Sokol</i> , 108 Ohio St. 263, 140 N.E. 519 (1923).....	9-10
<i>Vanguard Transp. Sys., Inc. v. Edwards Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 109 Ohio App.3d 786, 673 N.E.2d 182 (10th Dist. 1996)	3
<i>Village of Linndale v. State</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 52, 706 N.E.2d 1227 (1999).....	7-8, 16
<i>West Jefferson v. Robinson</i> , 1 Ohio St.2d 113, 205 N.E.2d 382 (1965).....	7
<i>Youngstown v. Evans</i> , 121 Ohio St. 342, 168 N.E. 844 (1929)	5-6, 8

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Am. Sub. H.B. 228.....	1-2, 4, 15, 16, 26
Amended R.C. 9.68.....	1, 13-15, 19, 24-26
C.C.C. 3301.01.....	13
C.C.C. 3332.01.....	13
C.C.C. 3332.02.....	13

C.C.C. Chapter 3332..... 13
Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 32 21
Ohio Consitution, Article XVIII, Section 3 4
Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 7 4
R.C. 9.68 2, 4, 14-16, 19

Other Authorities

Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Ohio – 1912 1, 19
